

ORDINANCE AMENDING THE CODE OF THE CITY OF CRYSTAL LAKE, ILLINOIS

WHEREAS The City of Crystal owns and operates the Three Oaks Recreation Area; and

WHEREAS The City desires to charge a fee for non-resident beach entrance that will help fund the operations and maintenance of the park; and

WHEREAS Residents and non-residents access the Three Oaks Recreation Area beach.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CRYSTAL LAKE as follows:

SECTION I: That CHAPTER 241 Fees, Article 20 Three Oaks Recreation Area Fees shall be amended as follows:

§ 241-20. Three Oaks Recreation Area Fees.

D. Nonresident Beach/Playground Entrance Fees.

Category	Beach Admission Fee
Adults (16 and older)	\$12 (\$6 after 4:00 p.m.)
Seniors (62 and older)	\$7 (\$4 after 4:00 p.m.)
Youth (4-15 years)	\$7 (\$4 after 4:00 p.m.)
Veterans and Active Duty Service Members	\$7 (\$4 after 4:00 p.m.)
Ages 3 and under	Free

SECTION II: That this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval according to law.

SECTION III: That all Ordinances and parts of Ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

DATED at Crystal Lake, Illinois this 16th day of April, 2024.

CITY OF CRYSTAL LAKE, an Illinois municipal corporation,

By: Haleblian, MAYOR

SEAL

ATTEST

Nich Kachironbas by Nick Hammonds, Deputy City Clerk Nick Kachiroubas, CITY CLERK

PASSED: April 16, 2024 APPROVED: April 16, 2024